BOARD OF APPEALS
August 6, 2025
County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m.

AGENDA

AP2025-017: An appeal was filed by Cascade Town Centre Development LLC for a variance from the lot width and yard
requirements for proposed subdivision of 11 two-family dwellings into 22 semi-detached dwellings on property owned by
the appellant and located at Hart Avenue, Cushman Avenue & North Boyd Street, Cascade, Zoned Special Economic
Development.

AP2025-018: An appeal was filed by Oumarou Issifi & Mariam Tahirou for a variance from the 100 ft. animal husbandry
structure setback from all property lines to 7 ft. from the left property line, 40 ft. from the right property line, and 90 ft.
from the rear property line on property owned by the appellants and located at 1516 Sherman Avenue, Hagerstown,
Zoned, Residential Urban.

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning
Appeals are open to the public. Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than July 28, 2025. Any person desiring a stenographic
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called. Please take note of the Amended
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states:

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation. Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify.

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of
the docket.

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice.

Tracie Felker, Chairman

Board of Zoning Appeals
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ZONING APPEAL
Property Owner: Cascade Town Centre Development LLC Docket No: AP2025-017
14475 Molleville Avenue Tax ID No: 14067131
Cascade MD 21719 Zoning: SED
Appellant: Cascade Town Centre Development LLC RB Overlay: No
14475 Molleville Avenue Zoning Overlay: 1o a
Cascade MD 21719 Filed Date: 07/0972025 *P

Hearing Date: 08/06/2025
Property Location: Hart Ave, Cushman Ave, & North Boyd St.
Cascade, MD 21719

Description Of Appeal: Variance from Lot Width and Yard Requirements for proposed subdivision of 11 two-family dwellings
into 22 semi-detached dwellings.

Contract to

: 1 In Ab P rty: (0] Y
Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property wner: Yes Rent/Lease: No
Lessee: No S No
Purchase:
Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s): OM-22-003
Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Section 19C.6
Reason For Hardship: See justification statement

If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:
One Lot with 11 Two-Family

Existing Use: . Proposed Use: 22 Semi-detached Dwellings
Dwellings
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:
Proposed:

| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information containe filed with this appeal are true and correct.

Q o

& _ Appellant Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

Swarn and subscribed before me this /ﬂ day of M/ = , 20 /?f

Kathryn B Rathvon LN
NOTARY PUBLIC / )
WASHINGTON COUNTY /7
[ &5 -

= YLAND
MY (9 DORMASEAONEXPHES NOVEMBER 07, 2025 2

Notary Public
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AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2025-017

State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

10 upe-
On 7L9f2025, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Cascade Town Centre Development LLC and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Cascade Town Centre Development LLC will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator
in accordance with Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of
Appeals case, scheduled for public hearing on 08/06/2025, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject

property in accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 07/22/2025 and will remain unt}a?r the above hearing date.
;/‘

/ gy

Cascade Town Centre Development LLC

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

Tt 2 At

Kathryn B Rathvon Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC
WASHINGTON COUNTY

MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Seal My Commission Expires
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ATTENTION!

Posting Instructions

The premises MUST be posted in accordance with the following rules:

1. The sign must be posted a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing
Section 25.51(c) Property upon which the application or appeal is concerned shall be posted
conspicuously by a zoning notice no less in size than twenty-two (22) inches by twenty-eight
(28) inches at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the hearing.

2. The sign must be placed on the property within ten (10) feet of the property line which abuts the most
traveled public road.

3. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous manner not over six (6) feet above the ground level, and affixed to
a sturdy frame where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

4. The sign shall be maintained at all times by the applicant until after the public hearing. If a new signis
needed or required, please contact the Plan Review Department at 240-313-2460.

5. An affidavit certifying the property will be posted for the minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public
hearing date.

Proper posting of the sign will be spot checked by the Zoning Inspector IF SIGN IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE, IT MAY
RESULT IN RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING.




Lot Number Variance Requested

Lot 2A Front MBSL from 25’ to 13.5’

Lot 2B Lot Width from 75 to 41" and Front MBSL from 25’ to 13.5’

Lot 2C Lot Width from 75’ to 42" and Front MBSL from 25’ to 16.5’

Lot 2D Lot Width from 75" to 45" and Front MBSL from 25’ to 16.5’

Lot 2E Lot Width from 75’ to 44’ and Front MBSL from 25’ to 13.5’

Lot 2F Lot Width from 75 to 43’ and Front MBSL from 25’ to 13.5’

Lot 2G Lot Width from 75’ to 45’ and Front MBSL from 25’ to 16.5’

Lot 2H Lot Width from 75’ to 44’ and Front MBSL from 25 to 16.5’

Lot 21 Lot Width from 75’ to 42" and Front MBSL from 25’ to 13.5’

Lot 2J Lot Width from 75’ to 74’ and Front MBSL from 25’ to 13.5’

Lot 2K Lot Width from 75’ to 47°, Front MBSL from 25’ to 18.5’, and Rear
MBSL from 40" to 37°

Lot 2L Lot Width from 75’ to 47°, Front MBSL from 25’ to 18.5’, and Rear
MBSL from 40’ to 37’

Lot 2M Lot Width from 75’ to 52’

Lot 2N Lot Width from 75" to 51’

Lot 20 Lot Width from 75’ to 52’

Lot 2P Lot Width from 75’ to 48’

Lot 2Q Lot Width from 75’ to 46’

Lot 2R Lot Width from 75" to 53’

Lot 2S Lot Width from 75 to 50" and Front MBSL from 25’ to 23’

Lot 2T Lot Width from 75" to 42" and Front MBSL from 25’ to 23’

Lot 2U Lot Width from 75’ to 56’, Front MBSL from 25’ to 19’, and Rear

MBSL from 40’ to 35’

Lot 2V Lot Width from 75’ to 47’, Front MBSL from 25’ to 19’, and Rear
MBSL from 40’ to 23’
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Appeal for Variance

Appeal is hereby made for a variance from a requirement of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance as
follows:

Location Cqscm!b Town Cealee Lors 24-2Y Siduade qlo'yj Naith Bov-/-Sf. @M{c_'_d
7 Hert Ave.

Appellant's present legal interest in above property: (Check One)
\/ Owner (Including Joint Ownership) ~___ Lessee Contract to rent/lease

Contract to Purchase Other

Specify the Ordinance section and subsection from which the variance is desired:

[..é Speciel Lepoomie I’)evcl%anmf D.‘Sfrl'cf Lg_‘[_ﬂ_ﬂ% Lot WipTH Ago_\_)ﬂgb Q!qg&ntm

Specify the particular requirement(s) from which a variance is desired in that section or subsection:
LoT WOTH: FRovi YARD SeTBAck & SipsyYaR0 SETRACK

Describe the nature and extent of the desired variance fr9m Ordinance requirements: listed above: v o id
Redece Lot width feem 75" 40 Yl ; Qe dv ront 180ck From 25 40138

vy Repucs ReaR Yapd Se7pbck  Feom Yo' To 23’

Describe reason(s) why the Ordinance requirement(s) in question would result in peculiar and/or unusual

practical difficulties to or would impose exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of the property if the
requested variance were not granted:

Provide Detailed Explanation on Separate Sheet

Has any previous petition or appeal involving this property been made to the Board?
Yes No

If yes, list docket number(s): __ OM - 22 -003

| hereby certify that | have, to the best of my knowledge, accurately supplied the information required for the

ab renced appeal ,
[44[75 Moljevi'|le KoL
- o ( . MD. 21719
Signature of &ppellant Address and of Appellant
.llgg ew&“\.’nd'anfm.(,on 2"'0‘ 432~ qu)
Efnail of Appellant Phone Number of Appellant

This appeal form is to be used to assist the customer in gathering the information necessary to
submit an application. However, the application shall be processed in person.

Revised May 24, 2022

NG



EE,GLN_EERS 981 Mt Aetna Rd

Hagerstown, MD 21740

Phone: 301-733-8503

L AN~Q§C APE ARCHIfECT\S. Fax: 301-733-1853

- - “ o

A variance is being sought from Zoning Ordinance, Article 19C “Special Economic
Development District”, Section 19.C.6 “Lot Area, Lot Width, and Yard Requirements”. Not
allowing this Variance would result in Practical Difficulty, as well as create an Undue
Hardship to the property owner.

The property in question is Lot 2 on a Preliminary / Final Plat of Subdivision for
Cascade Town Centre LLC recorded among the land records of Washington County,
Maryland as Plat 11530 — 11538. The lot is located on former Fort Ritchie property
containing 11 duplexes to be subdivided into 22 Semi-Detached Lots. The property is
zoned “SED”, Special Economic Development District. The owner proposes to subdivide
and offer for sale existing semi-detached dwellings. These dwellings were built by the U.S.
Army and do not meet current Washington County Zoning requirements.

As shown in the supporting documents, the required lot width for Semi-Detached
Dwelling in the “SED” District is the same as the required lot width for Single Family
Dwelling, despite the required lot area being reduced. This is an obvious error when
compared to other Zoning Districts allowing Semi-Detached Lots

Also, these structures are existing and predate the current Washington County
Zoning Ordinance, the structures encroach upon the current Yard Setbacks.
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Adjoiner/Local Official

CASCADE PROPERTIES LLC c/o JOHN KRUMPOTICH
WASHINGTON BOUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
AARON STRAUSS FOUNDATION

ROBERT & LAURALEE RAPPLEYE

ROBERT & LAURALEE RAPPLEYE

Mailing Address

25009 LAKE WASTLER DRIVE, CASCADE MD 21719

100 W. WASHINGTON STREET, HAGERSTOWN MD 21740
5750 PARK HEIGHTS AVE. STE. 306, BALTIMORE MD 21215
11 FARRAGUT LN, NEW CASTLE DE 19720

11 FARRAGUT LN, NEW CASTLE DE 19720

Premise Address

24949 LAKE WASTLER DRIVE, CASCADE MD 21719
25036 PEN MAR ROAD, CASCADE MD 21719

24959 PEN MAR ROAD, CASCADE MD 21719

14410 EUREKA TRAIL, CASCADE MD 21719

PEN MAR ROAD, CASCADE MD 21719

Parcel
178
162

13
378
102
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B.Z.A. EXHIBIT
CASCADE TOWN CENTRE
LOTS 24-2V
SITUATE ALONG NORTH BOYD ST, CUSHMAN AVE, AND HART AVE.
ELECTION DISTRICT 14
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND

OWNER /' DEVELOPER

CASCADE TOWN ‘CENTRE DEVELOPMENT, LLC
14303

SCALE: 1™:
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OF THE STATE OF

oot s 27053 o quel 2526

PROJECT No._21=51155
DRAWING NO—_______|
DATE: JULY 2025

DORAWN BY:__RLE___
CHECKED BY:___GSP__|
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ZONING APPEAL
Property Owner: Oumarou Issifi & Mariam Tahirou Docket No: AP2025-018
1516 Sherman Avenue Tax ID No: 26026911
Hagerstown MD 21740 Zoning: RU
Appellant: Oumarou Issifi RB Overlay: No
1516 Sherman Avenue Zoning Overlay:
Hagerstown MD 21740 Filed Date: 07/17/2025

Hearing Date: 08/06/2025
Property Location: 1516 Sherman Avenue
Hagerstown, MD 21740

Description Of Appeal: Variance from the 100 ft. animal husbandry structure setback from all property lines to 7 ft. from the
left property line, 40 ft. from the right property line, and 90 ft. from the rear property line.

Contract to
lant' 11 | - -
Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property Owner: Yes Refrtftansk: No
Lessee: No Contratito No
Purchase:
Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):
Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Section 22.94 (a)
Reason For Hardship: Structure was built before knowledge of the requirements and would be costly to move
If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:
Existing Use: Single-Family Dwelling Proposed Use: Chicken Coop
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:
Proposed:
| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in or filed with this appeal rue and correct.

7

Drige
R g, —_
S Appellant Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

_—
Sworn and subscribed before me this / 7 day of /[//z// , 20 Zé .

Tt -~
M Commisﬁm&%ﬂ‘g’" 7 Gilaaall Notary Public
WASHINGTON COUNTY

MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025
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AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2025-018
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 7/17/2025, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Oumarou Issifi and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Oumarou Issifi will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in accordance with
Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of Appeals case,
scheduled for public hearing on 08/06/2025, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject property in
accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 07/22/2025 and will remain until after the above hearing date.

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

T TP A

B Rathvon Notary Public
NO ARY PUBLIC
WASHINGTON COUNTY
YLAN

MAR D
| MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Oumarou Issifi

Seal My Commission Expires
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ATTENTION!

Posting Instructions

The premises MUST be posted in accordance with the following rules:

1. The sign must be posted a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing
Section 25.51(c) Property upon which the application or appeal is concerned shall be posted
conspicuously by a zoning notice no less in size than twenty-two (22) inches by twenty-eight
(28) inches at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the hearing.

2. The sign must be placed on the property within ten (10) feet of the property line which abuts the most
traveled public road.

3. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous manner not over six (6) feet above the ground level, and affixed to
a sturdy frame where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

4. The sign shall be maintained at all times by the applicant until after the public hearing. If a new sign is
needed or required, please contact the Plan Review Department at 240-313-2460.

5. An affidavit certifying the property will be posted for the minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public
hearing date.

Proper posting of the sign will be spot checked by the Zonmg Inspector IF SIGN IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE, IT MAY
RESULT IN RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING u
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